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January 21, 2009
Mr. Mark L. Johnson, Director of Engineering

Coachella Valley Water District

P.O. Box 1058

Coachella, CA  92236

Dear Mr. Johnson,

SUBJECT: Response to Comments on proposed revisions to the 303(d) List of impaired water bodies in the Colorado River Basin Region
Thank you for your letter dated January 9, 2009 regarding proposed revisions to the 303(d) List of impaired water bodies in the Colorado River Basin Region. Your comments (in italic) are addressed below in the order they were presented in your letter.

Comment 1: Proposed Listing for the Coachella Valley Storm Water Channel for DDT
The …(Regional Board) proposes to list the Coachella Valley Storm Water Channel (CVSC) for DDT based on a single line of evidence consisting of fish tissue test results... DDT was not detected above a water quality objective in water or sediment samples collected from the CVSC.
… The spatial representation for the proposed DDT listing fails to specify the 2 mile water segment of the CVSC from Lincoln Street to the Salton Sea.
…. The results of tests performed over many years are being combined to support this proposed listing. However, no fish tissue samples have been collected during the past 8 years to evaluate the existing conditions in this water segment. The weight of evidence fails to provide existing water impairments for DDT in this water segment.
This water segment was not listed for DDT following reviews performed in 2002, 2004, and 2006, and no new data is available to make a different determination following the 2008 review.
Since the weight of evidence provided in the proposed listing does not represent existing conditions, Regional Board staff should withdraw their recommendation for listing the CVSC as impaired for DDT.

Response 1

Regarding the use of fish tissue data alone to list the CVSC for DDT, section 3.5 of the Water Quality Control Policy for Developing California’s Clean Water Act (CWA) Section 303(d) List (Listing Policy) states that a water segment can be placed on the section 303(d) list if a single line of evidence shows that the tissue pollutant levels in organisms exceed a pollutant-specific evaluation guideline. The Listing Policy can be viewed at:

 ttp://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/tmdl/docs/ffed_303d_listingpolicy093004.pdf
Regarding the spatial representation for the DDT listing, Regional Board staff agree to limit the listing so that it only applies to a 2 mile area of the Coachella Valley Storm Water Channel from Lincoln Street to the Salton Sea.

Regarding the age of the data used in the assessment, federal regulations require that all readily available data that may be useful in determining whether water quality standards (WQSs) are being met be considered for the listing.  Also, the Listing Policy does not put age limitations on data.  Section 6.1 of the Listing Policy states that all readily available data should be considered during the data assessment process. If additional information is brought forth Regional Board staff will consider it in our assessment.
Regarding the reason for not listing CVSC for DDT in previous lists using the same data, the proposed listing for DDT is based on an evaluation of the fish tissue data using a fish tissue guideline developed by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA)
.  Evaluating the fish tissue data using the Fish Contaminant Goal (21 ug/kg) showed that there were 11 exceedances of the goal out of a total of 12 fish tissue samples collected from the CVSC.  This goal satisfies the requirements of section 6.1.3 of the Listing Policy.  This qualifies the CVSC for listing, using the binomial distribution as described in section 3.1 of the Listing policy. The DDTs Fish Contaminant Goal was updated in June of 2008, which may be the reason why past reviews did not identify DDT as an impairment in the CVSC, and why we are now proposing to list DDT as a pollutant impairing the CVSC.   
Comment 2: Proposed Listing for the CVSC for Dieldrin
The Regional Board proposes to list the CVSC for Dieldrin based on a single line of evidence consisting of fish tissue test results. Dieldrin was not detected above a water quality objective in water or sediment samples collected from the CVSC.
…The spatial representation for the proposed Dieldrin listing fails to specify the 2 mile water segment of the CVSC from Lincoln Street to the Salton Sea.
The proposed listing is based on the results of tests performed on 6 fish tissue samples when compared to fish consumption guidelines for Dieldrin. Results for tests performed on an additional 6 fish tissue samples were not used because Dieldrin was not detected in these tissue samples.  The results of tests performed over many years are being combined to support this proposed listing. However, no fish tissue samples have been collected during the past 8 years to evaluate the existing conditions in this water segment. ….
This water segment was not listed for Dieldrin following reviews performed in 2002, 2004, and 2006, and no new data is available to make a different determination following the 2008 review.
Since the weight of evidence provided in the proposed listing does not represent existing conditions, Regional Board staff should withdraw their recommendation for listing the CVSC as impaired for Dieldrin.
Response 2

Regarding the use of fish tissue data alone to list CVSC for Dieldrin, see the response to comment 1.  

Regarding the spatial representation for the Dieldrin listing, staff agree to limit the listing so that it only applies to a 2 mile area of the CVSC from Lincoln Street to the Salton Sea.

Regarding the age of the data used in the assessment, see response to Comment 1. Six additional fish tissue samples were collected. These results were not used in our assessment because the reported concentration of Dieldrin in the samples was less than the reporting limit (<5 ug/kg), and the reporting limit was greater than the Fish Contaminant Goal of 0.46 ug/kg.  According to Section 6.1.5.5 of the Listing Policy, in situations such as these the results can not be used in our assessment.
Regarding the reason for not listing CVSC for Dieldrin in previous lists using the same data, see response to Comment 1. The Dieldrin Fish Contaminant Goal was revised in June of 2008, which may be the reason why past reviews did not identify Dieldrin as an impairment in the CVSC, and why we are now proposing to list Dieldrin as a pollutant impairing the CVSC.

Comment 3: Proposed Listing for the CVSC for PCBs
The Regional Board proposes to list the CVSC for PCBs based on a single line of evidence consisting of fish tissue test results. PCBs were not detected above a water quality objective in water or sediment samples collected from the CVSC.
…The spatial representation for the proposed PCBs listing fails to specify the 2 mile water segment of the CVSC from Lincoln Street to the Salton Sea.
The proposed listing is based on the results of tests performed on 4 fish tissue samples when compared to fish consumption guidelines for PCBs. Results for tests performed on an additional 8 fish tissue samples were not used because PCBs were not detected in these tissue samples... The results of tests performed over many years are being combined to support this proposed listing. However, no fish tissue samples have been collected during the past 8 years to evaluate the existing conditions in this water segment... 
This water segment was not listed for PCBs following reviews performed in 2002, 2004 and 2006 and no new data is available to make a different determination following the 2008 review.
Response 3

Regarding the use of fish tissue data alone to list the CVSC as impaired by PCBs, see the response to Comment 1.  

Regarding the special representation for the PCBs listing, staff agree to limit the listing so that it only applies to a 2 mile area of the Coachella Valley Storm Water Channel from Lincoln Street to the Salton Sea.

Regarding the use of Toxic Subtances Monitoring Program (TSMP) data collected from the year 1986 until 2000 to support the listing decision, see the response to Comment 1.  Evaluating the fish tissue data using the OEHHA Fish Contaminant Goal of 3.6 ug/kg showed that there were 4 exceedances of the goal out of 4 fish tissue samples collected from the CVSC.  Additionally, eight additional fish tissue samples were collected.  These samples results were not reported in our assessment because the reported concentration of PCBs in these samples were less than the reporting limit (<50 ug/kg), and the reporting limit was greater than the Fish Contaminant Goal.  According to Section 6.1.5.5 of the Listing Policy, in situations such as these the results can not be used in our assessment.
Regarding the reason for not listing CVSC for PCBs in previous lists using the same data, the PCBs Fish Contaminant Goal was updated in June of 2008, which may be the reason why past reviews did not identify PCBs as an impairment in the CVSC, and why we are now proposing to list PCBs as a pollutant impairing the CVSC.

Comment 4: Proposed Listing for the Salton Sea for Arsenic
The Regional Board proposes to list the Salton Sea for Arsenic based on a single line of evidence consisting of test results from fish tissue samples collected from three locations in the Salton Sea. Arsenic was not detected above a water quality objective in water or sediment samples collected from the Salton Sea.
The proposed listing is based on the results of tests performed on 9 fish tissue samples when compared to fish consumption guidelines for Arsenic. The 9 samples used for this evaluation were collected over a 16 year period beginning in 1985 and ending in 2000. The results of tests performed over many years are being combined to support this proposed listing. However, no fish tissue samples have been collected during the past 8 years to evaluate the existing conditions in this water segment...
The Salton Sea was not listed for Arsenic following reviews performed in 2002, 2004 and 2006 and no new data is available to make a different determination following the 2008 review. 

The salinity of the Salton Sea is increasing and topped 50 parts per thousand this year. Within the last decade, salinity tolerances of resident marine fish species were surpassed and none are expected to be present in the Salton Sea. Of the fishes sampled by the RWQCB, bairdiella, orangemouth corvina, redbelly tilapia, and sargo are no longer found in the Salton Sea and data from these fishes do not reflect current conditions. Since bioaccumulation of toxins is well known to be highly dependent on salinity and there has been a significant increase in salinity in the Salton Sea since the last fish tissue sample was collected, the weight of evidence fails to provide a representative assessment of existing conditions in the Salton Sea. 

Response 4

Regarding the use of fish tissue data alone to list a water body, see response to comment 1.  

Regarding the use of data through the TSMP collected from the year 1980 through 2000  to support the decisions to list the Salton Sea as impaired by Arsenic, see response to Comment 1. 
Regarding the reason for not listing the Salton Sea for Arsenic in previous lists using the same data, Regional Board staff are not sure why Arsenic was not listed as a pollutant impairing the Salton Sea in previous listing cycles. All staff can say is why they are proposing to list in this listing cycle.  The proposed listing for Arsenic is based on an evaluation of fish tissue data using fish tissue guidelines developed by OEHHA
.  This guideline satisfies the requirements of section 6.1.3 of the Listing Policy.  Evaluating the fish tissue data using the Fish Tissue Guideline (1 mg/kg) showed that there were 5 exceedances of the guideline out of 9 fish tissue samples collected from the Salton Sea.  This qualifies this water body segment for listing using the binomial distribution as described in section 3.1 of the Listing Policy.  Four of the five fish tissue samples that exceeded the Fish Tissue Guideline were tilapia filet composite samples collected in 11/1998, 11/2000.  The other sample that exceeded the guideline was from a bairdiella filet composite sample collected in 11/2000. Twenty-six additional fish tissue samples were collected, however, Arsenic was not analyzed in these samples.  These samples results were not used in the assessment.
Regarding the Salton Sea’s rising salinity resulting in the collapse of fish population and the decreased bioaccumulation of Arsenic, as far as staff know, tilapia are still regularly found in the Salton Sea. If you have data supporting your assertion that the rising salinity has resulted in changes in fish population and the bioaccumulation of Arsenic in the Salton Sea, please provide to Regional Board staff for assessment.  
Comment 5: Proposed Listing for the Salton Sea for Chlorpyrifos
The Regional Board proposes to list the Salton Sea for Chlorpyrifos based on a single line of evidence consisting of test results from water samples collected from three locations in the Salton Sea. Chlopyrifos was not detected above a water quality objective in sediment or fish tissue samples collected from the Salton Sea.
…It is inappropriate to apply a freshwater aquatic life criterion to the Salton Sea. From the time the current Salton Sea was formed, natural salts in the Salton sink leached into Colorado River water causing saltwater conditions with salinity levels exceeding the brine standard of 3 parts per thousand in approximately 1903 and exceeding the salinity of common seawater in 1917. In addition, there is no “Warm Freshwater Habitat” beneficial use in the Salton Sea. 

Response 5
Regarding the use of water quality data alone to list a water body, section 3.1 of the Listing Policy states that a water segment can be placed on the section 303(d) list if a single line of evidence shows that the pollutant level in water exceeds numeric water quality objectives for toxic pollutants, including maximum contaminant levels where applicable, or California/National Toxics Rule water quality criteria.  
The proposed listing for Chlorpyrifos is based on an evaluation of water quality data collected and reported by United States Geologic Survey staff and reported on the California Department of Pesticides web data page, an acceptable source of readily available data according to Section 6.1 of the Listing Policy.  Staff applied an evaluation guideline developed by the California Department of Fish and Game
.  This evaluation guideline satisfies the requirements of section 6.1.3 of the Listing Policy.  Evaluating the water quality data using the Department of Fish and Game evaluation guideline (0.02 ug/l) showed that there were 15 exceedances of the evaluation guideline out of 22 total water samples collected from the Salton Sea.  This qualifies this water body segment for listing using the binomial distribution as described in section 3.1 of the Listing policy.
Responding to the comment that it is inappropriate to apply a freshwater aquatic life criterion to the Salton Sea, Regional Board staff agree.  The California Department of Fish and Game also developed an evaluation guideline for Chlorpyrifos in saltwater, that is set at 0.02 ug/l for the protection of aquatic life uses (Siepmann and Finlayson, 2000).  Regional Board staff will make the appropriate corrections in the fact sheets and in the future.  However, since the saltwater and freshwater criteria are identical this should not affect the results of our assessment. 
Responding to the comment that there is no Warm Freshwater Habitat in the Salton Sea, the Basin Plan identifies Warm Freshwater Habitat as an existing Beneficial Use of the Salton Sea
.  Regional Board staff will protect for that use unless or until that use is removed.  

Comment 6: Proposed Listing for the Salton Sea for DDT
The Regional Board proposes to list the Salton Sea for DDT based on a single line of evidence consisting of test results from fish tissue samples collected from three locations in the Salton Sea. DDT was not detected above a water quality objective in water or sediment samples collected from the Salton Sea. 

The proposed listing is based on the results of tests performed on 31 fish tissue samples when compared to fish consumption guidelines for DDT. The results of tests performed over many years are being combined to support this proposed listing. However, no fish tissue samples have been collected during the past 8 years to evaluate the existing conditions in this water segment. The weight of evidence fails to provide existing water impairments for DDT in the Salton Sea. 

The salinity of the Salton Sea is increasing and topped 50 parts per thousand this year. Within the last decade, salinity tolerances of resident marine fish species were surpassed and none are expected to be present in the Salton Sea. Of the fishes sampled by the RWQCB, bairdiella, orangemouth corvina, redbelly tilapia, and sargo are no longer found in the Salton Sea and data from these fishes do not reflect current conditions. Since bioaccumulation of toxins is well known to be highly dependent on salinity and there has been a significant increase in salinity in the Salton Sea since the last fish tissue sample was collected, the weight of evidence fails to provide a representative assessment of existing conditions in the Salton Sea. 

Response 6
Regarding the use of fish tissue data alone to list a water body, see response to comment 1.

Regarding the age of the data used in the assessment, see response to Comment 1.  Evaluating the fish tissue data using the Fish Contaminant Goal (21 ug/kg) showed that there were 23 exceedances of the goal out of 31 total fish tissue samples collected from the Salton Sea.  This qualifies the Salton Sea for listing using the binomial distribution as described in section 3.1 of the Listing Policy.
Regarding the Salton Sea’s rising salinity resulting in the collapse of fish population and the decreased bioaccumulation of DDT, see response to Comment 4, above.
Comment 7: Proposed Listing for the Salton Sea for Diazinon
The Regional Board proposes to list the Salton Sea for Diazinon based on a single line of evidence consisting of test results from water samples collected from three locations in the Salton Sea. Diazinon was not detected above a water quality objective in sediment or fish tissue samples collected from the Salton Sea.
The proposed listing is based on results of tests performed on 22 water samples during the period August 28, 1996 through April 15, 1997…. Based on this data, Regional Board staff determined that the Warm Freshwater Habitat designation for the Salton Sea is impaired for Diazinon.
It is inappropriate to apply a freshwater aquatic life criterion to the Salton Sea. From the time the current Salton Sea was formed, natural salts in the Salton sink leached into Colorado River water causing saltwater conditions with salinity levels exceeding the brine standard of 3 parts per thousand in approximately 1903 and exceeding the salinity of common seawater in 1917. In addition, there is no “Warm Freshwater Habitat” beneficial use in the Salton Sea. 

Response 7
Responding to the comment that it is inappropriate to apply a freshwater aquatic life criterion to the Salton Sea. Regional Board staff agree.  Unfortunately staff have not been able to locate an appropriate evaluation guideline for Diazinon in salt water.  Staff agree to withdraw this waterbody/pollutant from the list of proposed updates to the 303(d) List until such a time when an appropriate guideline is found or developed that is acceptable to section 6.1.3 of the Listing Policy.  At that time Regional Board staff will re-evaluate the data for possible listing. 
If you have further questions or comments please contact me at 760-776-8942, or Logan Raub at (760) 776-8966.

Sincerely,

____________________________________

NADIM ZEYWAR

Senior Environmental Scientist

TMDL Development Unit Chief

cc:
Tom Vandenberg, OCC

File:
2008 303(d)
Linda S. Adams


Secretary for


Environmental Protection
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Arnold Schwarzenegger


Governor
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